
 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

G
u

tt
ill

a 
M

ur
p

h
y 

A
n

d
er

so
n

, P
.C

. 
54

15
 E

. H
ig

h 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
Z

 8
50

54
 

(4
80

) 3
04

-8
30

0 

Guttilla Murphy Anderson, P.C. 
Patrick M. Murphy (Ariz. No. 002964) 
5415 E. High St., Suite 200 
Phoenix, Arizona  85054 
Email: pmurphy@gamlaw.com 
Phone: (480) 304-8300 
Fax: (480) 304-8301 
 
Attorneys for the Receiver 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR MARICOPA COUNTY 

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel. ROBERT 
D. CHARLTON, Superintendent of the 
Arizona Department of Financial 
Institutions, 

             Plaintiff, 

v. 

LANDMARC CAPITAL & 
INVESTMENT COMPANY, 

             Defendant. 

 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
Cause No. CV2009-020595 

 
SUPPLEMENT TO RECEIVER’S 
PETITION NO. 96 RE: SALE OF 

APPROXIMATELY 37 ACRES OF 
LAND LOCATED NEAR FLAGSTAFF, 

ARIZONA 
 

(Court Hearing Set for September 30, 2016 
at 9:15 A.M.) 

 
(Assigned to the Honorable Daniel Martin) 

 

 
On September 2, 2016, the Receiver filed his Petition No. 96 seeking the Court’s 

approval of the sale of 37 acres of land located near Flagstaff Arizona (“Property”).  This 

Supplement to Petition No. 96 (1) provides notice to the Court and interested parties of a 

competing offer on the Property, (2) corrects the accounting information contained in Petition 



 
 

-2- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

G
u

tt
ill

a 
M

ur
p

h
y 

A
n

d
er

so
n

, P
.C

. 
54

15
 E

. H
ig

h 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
Z

 8
50

54
 

(4
80

) 3
04

-8
30

0 

No. 96 with respect to the distribution of the net sale proceeds, and (3) proposes a revised 

form of order approving the sale. 

Competing Offer 

After the Receiver entered into the agreement to sell the Property to Woody Mountain 

37, LLC for $1,650,000 and filed Petition No. 96 seeking approval of the sale, the Receiver 

was approached by an attorney for Russell Organics, LLC, an Arizona limited liability 

company, seeking to make a competing offer to purchase the Property.  Eventually, Russell 

Organics delivered a signed offer to purchase the Property for $1,750,000 (attached hereto as 

Exhibit 5) and delivered a cashier’s check for $100,000 payable to Thomas J. Giallanza, 

Deputy Receiver of Landmarc Capital and Investment Company to hold until the hearing as 

its earnest money deposit should the Court accept its offer.  A copy of the cashier’s check 

held by Thomas J. Giallanza, the Deputy Receiver is attached hereto as Exhibit 6.  

Although this competing offer from Russell Organics is for a purchase price that is 

$100,000 greater than the sale agreement presently before the Court, the Receiver cannot 

recommend that the Court accept this competing offer for the following reasons.  After 

extensive efforts to market the sale of the Property and after several unsuccessful contracts 

that are described more fully in Petition No. 96, the Receiver negotiated in good faith the 

agreement pending before the Court.  The Receiver believes that this agreement is fair and 

reasonable and should be approved by the Court.  The competing offer is from an entity 

whose principal was aware of the Receiver’s previous efforts to sell the Property and yet have 

waited until the waning days before the hearing to make this offer.  In addition, in a Federal 



 
 

-3- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

G
u

tt
ill

a 
M

ur
p

h
y 

A
n

d
er

so
n

, P
.C

. 
54

15
 E

. H
ig

h 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
Z

 8
50

54
 

(4
80

) 3
04

-8
30

0 

receivership, the Court would only be obligated to accept a competing offer if it were at least 

10% greater than the agreement negotiated by the Receiver.  Here the competing offer is 

merely 6.1% greater.  Counsel for Russell Organics was advised of this inadequacy prior to 

submitting its written offer but Russell Organics elected to not increase its offer. 

Title 28 of the United States Code prescribes procedures for the sale of real property 

by a federal receiver.  Although federal law does not govern the approval of the sale of real 

property by an Arizona state court receiver, it can provide guidance on how to deal with 

competing offers presented to this Court at the hearing on approval of a sale negotiated by the 

Receiver. 

 (b)  After a hearing, of which notice to all interested parties shall be 
given by publications or otherwise as the court directs, the court may order the 
sale of such realty or interest or any part thereof at private sale for cash or other 
consideration and upon such terms and conditions as the court approves, if it 
finds that the best interests of the estate will be conserved thereby.  Before 
confirmation of any private sale, the court shall appoint three disinterested 
persons to appraise such property or different groups of three appraisers each to 
appraise properties of different classes or situated in different localities.  No 
private sale shall be confirmed at a price less than two-thirds of the appraised 
value.  Before confirmation of any private sale, the terms thereof shall be 
published in such newspaper or newspapers of general circulation as the court 
directs at least ten days before confirmation.  The private sale shall not be 
confirmed if a bona fide offer is made, under conditions prescribed by the court, 
which guarantees at least a 10 per centum increase over the price offered in the 
private sale. 

 
28 U.S.C. §2001(b) 

 
One or more of the Beneficial Owners not in receivership may urge the Court to accept 

the competing offer, however, if the Court is inclined to do so the Receiver recommends that 



 
 

-4- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

G
u

tt
ill

a 
M

ur
p

h
y 

A
n

d
er

so
n

, P
.C

. 
54

15
 E

. H
ig

h 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
Z

 8
50

54
 

(4
80

) 3
04

-8
30

0 

the Court first provide the original purchaser, Woody Mountain 37, LLC, an opportunity to 

match the competing offer. 

Revised Accounting 

Included in the Receiver’s Petition No. 96 were accountings of unreimbursed property 

preservation expenses incurred by the Receiver that the Receiver sought to have reimbursed 

from the net proceeds derived from the sale of the Property.  Various issues with the 

accounting have been brought to the Receiver’s attention, which will be addressed here.  

Attached hereto is a revised Exhibit 2 that sets forth a corrected accounting of the 

unreimbursed property preservation expenses due to the Receiver.  In addition, the Receiver’s 

original proposed order did not take into account the fact that the advances made by the 

various beneficial owners were not in proportion to their beneficial interest in this loan.  For 

example, the Gubin Family Trust advanced more than its share while the other beneficial 

owners advanced less than their share.  Accordingly, before any prorate distribution of the net 

sale proceeds is made to the beneficial owners, the Gubin Family Trust needs to be 

reimbursed for its overpayment, and the other beneficial owners need to contribute the 

remaining amount due from them.  Attached as Exhibit 7 hereto is a revised accounting 

showing that the following adjustments need to be made. 

Reimbursements to Pay to: 

Gubin Family Trust $5,759.25 
Receiver of LCI $45,440.17 
 

 

 



 
 

-5- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

G
u

tt
ill

a 
M

ur
p

h
y 

A
n

d
er

so
n

, P
.C

. 
54

15
 E

. H
ig

h 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
Z

 8
50

54
 

(4
80

) 3
04

-8
30

0 

Advances due from remaining beneficial owners: 

Desert Trails $7,640.00 
Hayden Investments $7,754.03 
Manny Daskal $310.98 
TBM Associates, LLC $19,296.97 
Barry Wiss $972.01 
 

As shown in Exhibit 3 to Petition No. 96, the Receiver is currently holding $15,225.43 

in trust in connection with this Property.  As shown in the attached Exhibit 6, $5,759.25 

should be paid to the Gubin Family Trust as reimbursement of the excess amount advanced 

by the trust and the balance of $9,466.18 paid to the Receiver as partial reimbursement for 

property preservation expenses paid by the Receiver.   

From the net sale proceeds, the balance of $35,973.99 owed to the Receiver for 

property preservation expenses should be paid from the distributable shares due to the 

beneficial owners as provided above. 

Revised Proposed Order 

Lodged herewith is a revised form of order to effectuate these distributions. 

Respectfully submitted this 28th day of September, 2016. 

GUTTILLA MURPHY ANDERSON, P.C. 
/s/Patrick M. Murphy 
Patrick M. Murphy 
Attorneys for the Receiver 

Original of the foregoing and  
REVISED proposed Order e-filed this 
28th day of September, 2016, with: 
 
Clerk of the Court 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
201 West Jefferson 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 



 
 

-6- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

G
u

tt
ill

a 
M

ur
p

h
y 

A
n

d
er

so
n

, P
.C

. 
54

15
 E

. H
ig

h 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
Z

 8
50

54
 

(4
80

) 3
04

-8
30

0 

 
Copy of the foregoing and REVISED proposed  
Order mailed or emailed this 28th day of September,  
2016, to all persons on the attached Master Service List 
and to: 
 
Jeff Hubbard 
Brier, Irish, Hubbard & Erhart, P.L.C. 
2400 East Arizona Biltmore Circle 
Suite 1300 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
jhubbard@bihlaw.com 
Attorneys for Russell Organics, LLC 
 
Woody Mountain 37, LLC 
c/o Brian Rhoton 
brhorton@capstonecos.com 
 
 
By:  /s/Cynthia Ambrozic 
 
1157-001(260440) 



MASTER SERVICE LIST 
State of Arizona ex rel. v. Landmarc Capital & Investment Company 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 
CV2009-020595 

(Rev. September 2, 2016) 

The Honorable Daniel Martin 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
East Court Building 
101 West Jefferson, Room 412 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
 
Superintendent 
Department of Financial Institutions 
2910 N. 44th Street, Suite 310 
Phoenix, AZ  85018 
 
Thomas J. Giallanza, Deputy Receiver 
TGiallanza@lcimortgage.com 
c/o Department of Financial Institutions 
2910 North 44th Street, Suite 310 
Phoenix, Arizona 85018 
 
Michael Fowler, Special Deputy Receiver 
Arizona Department of Financial 
Institutions 
MFowler@azdfi.gov 
2910 N. 44th Street, Suite 310 
Phoenix, Arizona  85018 
 
Lynette Evans 
Arizona Attorney General 
1275 West Washington 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
 
Patrick M. Murphy 
Guttilla Murphy Anderson, P.C. 
PMurphy@gamlaw.com 
5415 East High St., Ste. 200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85054 
Attorneys for the Receiver 
 
 

 
 
Amy D. Howland 
Alan Meda 
ahowland@bcattorneys.com 
ameda@bcattorneys.com 
Burch & Cracchiolo, PA 
702 E. Osborn Rd. #200 
P.O. Box 16882 
Phoenix, Arizona  85014-5281 
 
Tim Dietz 
TDietz@rrulaw.com 
Ryan Rapp & Underwood, P.L.C. 
3200 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1600 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2681 
Attorney for TBM Associates, LLC, 
Eugene and Lenore Schupak Family 
Trust, dated April 4,1991, Geoff & Katie 
Ball, Lydia Ball c/o Dr. Richard Ball, 
Deborah Ball 
 
David Crantz  
12884 N. 136th Street 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85259 
 
Landmarc Capital Partners 
c/o Lisa Juel, Administrator 
8485 E. McDonald Drive, #319 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250 
 



 
Henk Taylor 
Ryan Rapp & Underwood, PLC 
3100 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Htaylor@RRUlaw.com 
Attorney for TBM Associates 
 
William G. Klain 
George H. King 
Lang Baker & Klain, PLC 
WKlain@lang-baker.com 
gking@lang-baker.com 
FilingKAL@lang-baker.com 
8767 East Via De Commercio, Suite 102 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258 
Attorney(s) for Landmarc Capital Partners, 
LLC and DVH Management Corporation 
 
David N. Ramras 
Ramras Law Offices, PC 
David@ramraslaw.com 
2375 East Camelback Road 
Suite 600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Attorney for Oxford Investment Partners, 
LLC., PK Holdings, LLC, Rhonda Kaye 
Solheim Family Trust U/A, Spruce Avenue 
Ltd. Partnership, LLP, OxTox Holdings, 
LLC, and 1977 Gill Trust U/A 12/07/77 
 
Daniel R. Price 
Law Offices of Dan Price 
dan@dpricelaw.com 
535 Cowper Street, Second Floor 
Palo Alto, California 94301 
Attorneys for Oxford Investment Partners, 
LLC. 
 
 
 
 
 

Madelene Kepes 
Maddee.kepes@gmail.com 
6982 Pebblecreek Woods Drive 
West Bloomfield, MI 48322 
The Madelene Kepes Revocable Living 
Trust Dated May 22, 1984 as Amended 
 
Roy Kyle 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber, LLP 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 700 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1611 
Roy_Kyle@LRRlaw.com 
Attorney for TBM Associates 
 
Helen and Stephen Gubin Charitable 
Remainder Trust and the Gubin Family 
Trust dated May 27, 1992 
c/o Steve Gubin 
2211 East Camelback Road, #906 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
steve@gubin.net 
 
John R. Clemency, Esq. 
Julie Rystad, Esq. 
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, PA 
2575 East Camelback Road 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
john.clemency@gknet.com 
julie.rystad@gknet.com 
Attorneys for Monterey Capital Co., 
LLC 
 
Russell Piccoli 
rp@winazlaw.com 
701 N. 44th Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85008 
Attorneys for Landmarc Capital Partners, 
LLC 
 



John Rosenfeld 
5060 North 40th Street, Suite 112 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
john@oxfordpartners.net 
Attorney for Oxford Investment Partners 
 
Jamie C. Eisenfeld 
Joshua R. Zimmerman 
BuchalterNemer, P.C. 
16435 North Scottsdale Road 
Suite 440 
Scottsdale, AZ 85254-1754 
jeisenfeld@buchalter.com 
jzimmerman@buchalter.com 
Attorneys for LDM Acceptance Company, 
LDM Acceptance Company Pension Plan, 
Manny Daskal and Dr. and Mrs. Barry Wiss 
 
Jim Belanger 
Coppersmith Schermer & Brockelman, 
PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
jbelanger@csblaw.com 
Attorney for Ronald Kepes 
 
Jim Cross 
Cross Law Firm, P.L.C. 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Ste. 1150 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4712 
jcross@crossbcs.com 
Attorneys for Private Lenders Funding 
Group 
 
 
 
 
 
1157-001(85963) 



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 5



Exhibit 6



Presidio 37 Loan/Property Preservation Expenses Paid by Landmarc/Receiver
Loan No. 07121849

Date Payee/Payor Description Amount

06/24/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 320.50

06/09/11 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 1,929.46

06/27/11 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 608.03

01/09/14 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 225.05

03/05/15 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Foreclosure Fees & Costs 694.30

03/12/15 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 788.59

03/16/16 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 66.51

06/10/16 Stewart Title & Trust 2,826.00

01/12/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 258.31

02/12/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 320.88

04/10/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 390.00

04/30/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 737.71

04/30/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 321.56

05/31/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 227.50

06/30/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 501.71

07/31/09 Burch & Cracchiolo, PA Attorney Fees & Costs 160.31

05/07/10 Lawyers Title 350.00

09/29/10 Niebling Appraisals Appraisal 8,000.00

05/20/11 AFCO‐GL Insurance Insurance 1,397.00

06/27/11 Trust Account Negative Trust Account 822.44

08/30/11 Security Title Agency 200.00

05/31/12 RP Ryan Insurance Insurance 382.00

11/07/12 Coconino County Treasurer Property taxes 44,575.59

07/11/13 Cushman & Wakefield Insurance 2,500.00

08/15/13 Cushman & Wakefield Insurance 2,500.00

08/23/13 Berkshire Hathaway Insurance 383.00

08/26/13 CDS Liab. Ins. Insurance 90.86

09/16/13 Thomas Giallanza 30.08

05/01/14 Berkshire Hathaway Insurance 419.00

10/21/15 Coconino County Treasurer Property taxes 7,592.87

09/30/15 RP Ryan Insurance Insurance 214.00

03/16/16 From Trust Account Reimbursement (7,592.87)
72,240.39

Reimbursements & Adjustments

06/27/11 TBM Associates, LLC (11,206.04)

12/17/12 Manny Daskal (1,114.39)

12/21/12 Wiss (3,532.17)

08/23/13 Gubin Family Trust (10,947.61)

Rounding Adjustment (0.01)

Total Reimbursements & Adjustments (26,800.22)

Net Unreimbursed Expenses due the Receiver 45,440.17

Exhibit 2 (Corrected)



07121849‐Presido West 37 LLC 09/27/16 13.40% 9.10% 13.60% 2.50% 53.50% 7.90%
Date PayName Reference Memo Total Amount BROKER 07121853 DESERTTRAI GUBINWARE HAYDEN MANNY TBMWARE WISS

06/24/09 Balance Forward $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

06/09/11 Lovitt & Touche' Inc. LCI2500 ($822.44) ($822.44)

06/27/11 Landmarc Capital & Investment Reimburse Negative Trust $822.44 $822.44

01/09/14 North American Title Forfeiture of Escrow Deposit $13,025.00 $13,025.00

03/05/15 North American Title Forfeiture of Escrow Deposit $120,000.00 $120,000.00

03/12/15 Coconino County Treasurer CK 3185 ($102,513.93) ($102,513.93)

03/16/16 LCI CK 3218 Reimburse for Prop Taxes ($7,592.87) ($7,592.87)

06/10/16 Coconino County Treasurer CK 3225 Property taxes ($7,692.77) ($7,692.77)

Subtotals $15,225.43 $0.00 $15,225.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Payment to Gubin for excess advances ($5,759.25) (5,759.25)            

Payment to the Receiver ($9,466.18) ($9,466.18)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Balance of loan charges paid to Receiver ($35,973.99) (7,640.00)        ‐                    (7,754.03)        (310.98)           (19,296.97)      (972.01)          

Balances ($35,973.99) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,640.00) $0.00 ($7,754.03) ($310.98) ($19,296.97) ($972.01)

Calculation of Amounts Due to or from Claimants (Beneficial Owners)

Claimants Approved %
Share of Total 
Loan Charges 

Adjustments and 
Advances

Repayment from 
Impound

Allocation of 
Impound Funds

Due from 
Claimant

TBM 53.5% 38,648.61          (11,206.04)                            (8,145.61)             19,296.97         

Desert Trails 13.4% 9,680.21            (2,040.21)             7,640.00           

Hayden 13.6% 9,824.69            (2,070.66)             7,754.03           

Gubin 9.1% 6,573.88            (10,947.61)                            5,759.25             (1,385.51)             ‐                      

Wiss 7.9% 5,706.99            (3,532.17)                              (1,202.81)             972.01              

Manny Daskal 2.5% 1,806.01            (1,114.39)                              (380.64)                310.98              

100.00% 72,240.39          (26,800.21)                            5,759.25             (15,225.43)           35,973.99         

Exhibit 7

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text

cambrozic
Typewritten Text


	Supplement to Pet No 96 with MSL
	Supplement to Pet 96
	Landmarc MSL

	Ex 5
	Ex 6
	Corrected Ex 2 to Pet 96
	Ex 7



